

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Home Department, Civil Secretariat Jammu

- Subject:- Accord of post facto sanction in favour of Nissar Ahmad, HC, PID No. EXK831912 of District Police Srinagar, for treatment outside the State at Medanta the Medicity Hospital Delhi.
- Ref:- i) Letter No. AIG (W)/TRT-48/2016/37285-86 dated 18.06.2016 from Director General of Police, J&K.
  - ii) U.O No.A/12 /73-temp-691 dated 29.09.2016 of the Finance Department.
  - iii) O.M No.GDC-198/CM/2016 dated 28.11.2016 of the General Administration Department.

Government Order No. Home.  $\mathcal{EC}(P)$  of 2016 D a t e d:-  $\mathcal{OI}$ .12.2016

Ex-post facto sanction, in relaxation of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Medical Attendance-cum-Allowance) Rules, 1990, is hereby accorded in favour of Nissar Ahmad, HC, PID No EXK831912 of District Police Srinagar for undertaking his treatment at Medanta the Medicity, Gurgaon, Haryana w.e.f 17.05.2016 to 18.05.2016, subject to the following conditions:-

- i) Reimbursement of expenses shall be restricted to items /procedures admissible under rules for the period of hospitalization w.e.f. 17.05.2016 to 18.05.2016 and cost thereof is restricted to the rates applicable to such items/procedures at AIIMS, New Delhi.
- ii) All relevant medical vouchers/bills are verified and countersigned by the Competent Medical Authority of the hospital wherefrom treatment has been received.
- iii) Follow-up (s), are regulated under applicable rules."

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(R.K.Goyal) IAS
Principal Secretary to the Government
Home Department

No: Home/PB-III/Treat/48/2016/ Copy to :-

Dated: 07.12.2016

1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

2. Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu. All the original medical vouchers/bills are returned herewith.

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.

- 4. Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K, Jammu
- 6. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Home Department.
- 7. Concerned.
- 8. Incharge Website, Home Department.
  9. Government order file/ Stock file.

Under Secretary to the Government

Home Department